

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**MEMORANDUM OF NON-PARTIES
BANK OF AMERICA AND COUNTRYWIDE IN OPPOSITION TO
OBJECTORS' MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF LOAN FILES**

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 813-8800

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019-6150
(212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for Countrywide Financial Corporation
and Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*

Attorneys for Bank of America Corporation

May 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Trustee has produced or will produce all information it relied on in entering into the Settlement.	5
B. Objectors demand the production of loan files.	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. LOAN FILES ARE IRRELEVANT.....	11
II. PRODUCTION OF LOAN FILES WOULD TRANSFORM THIS SETTLEMENT PROCEEDING INTO A LENGTHY AND COMPLEX INQUIRY INTO THE MERITS OF THE UNDERLYING CLAIMS.	15
A. Discovery into the merits of settled claims is not appropriate.....	15
B. Loan-file production will result in a series of disputes over subjective findings by experts that will derail this settlement proceeding.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andon v. 302-304 Mott Street Assocs.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 740 (2000).....	11, 17
<i>ASR Levensverzekering NV v. Swiss Re Fin. Prods. Corp.</i> , Index No. 650557/2009, Slip Op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 11, 2011).....	16
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979)	14
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt., Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	16-17
<i>Bluebird Partners v. Bank of New York</i> , Index No. 601016/1996, 2010 WL 2357834 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., June 7, 2010)	12
<i>Brandes v. North Shore Univ. Hosp.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 550 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	11 n.8
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 13950, 1997 WL 38130 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 1997)	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	15-16
<i>Courtney v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:07CV12, 2007 WL 2429137 (D. Neb. Aug. 22, 2007).....	13-14 n.10
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	13 n.9
<i>Ginsburg v. Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2202-CC, 2007 WL 2982238 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2007)	16 n.11
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 78 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	16 n.11
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ 247 (AKH), 2007 WL 1696995 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2007)	13
<i>In re G Survivor Corp.</i> , 171 B.R. 755 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>John Forsyth Co. v. G Licensing, Ltd.</i> , 187 B.R. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13 n.10
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , Index No. 101530/1998, Slip Op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000).....	13 n.9
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 266 A.D.2d 290 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	11 n.8

<i>In re N.Y. Cnty. Data Entry Worker Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , Index Nos. 21784/1992, 14003/1992, 1994 WL 87529 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 31, 1994).....	10
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993)	13 n.10
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , No. 84 Civ. 5431 (LBS), 1989 WL 436675 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 1989).....	17
<i>MASTR Asset Backed Sec. Trust 2006-HE3 v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , Civil No. 11-2542 (PAM/TNL), 2012 WL 539374 (D. Minn. Feb. 16, 2012)	18 n.12
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index No. 602825/2008, Slip Op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 3, 2012)	22
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 287 (1st Dep’t 2011)	22-23
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , C.A. No. 88-9752, 1991 WL 183842 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 1991)	24
<i>Robertson v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 72 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Scalisi v. Grills</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>Stephen-Leedom Carpet Co. v. Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 A.D.2d 574 (1st Dep’t 1984)	15
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index No. 650042/2009, Slip Op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 3, 2012)	22
<i>Zohar v. Hair Club for Men Ltd.</i> , 200 A.D.2d 453 (1st Dep’t 1994)	11 n.8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
CPLR § 3101.....	11
